



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JARDEN LLC, f/k/a and as successor
by merger to JARDEN
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Below/
Appellant,

v.

ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE
COMPANY, ALLIED WORLD
NATIONAL ASSURANCE
COMPANY, BERKLEY
INSURANCE COMPANY,
ENDURANCE AMERICAN
INSURANCE COMPANY,
ILLINOIS NATIONAL INSURANCE
COMPANY, and NAVIGATORS
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendants-Below/
Appellees.

No. 273, 2021

ON APPEAL FROM THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE
C.A. No. N20C-03-112 AML CCLD

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

BAILEY CAVALIERI LLC
Michael R. Goodstein
10 W. Broad Street, Suite 2100
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 229-3231

DATED: November 10, 2021

John L. Reed (I.D. No. 3023)
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1201 North Market Street, Suite 2100
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 468-5700
(302) 394-2341 (Fax)
john.reed@dlapiper.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-
Below/Appellee ACE American
Insurance Company*

OF COUNSEL:

WILEY REIN LLP

David H. Topol
Matthew W. Beato
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

*Attorneys for Defendant-Below/
Appellee Navigators Insurance
Company*

OF COUNSEL:

KENNEDYS CMK LLP

Maurice Pesso
William Brennan
570 Lexington Ave., 8th Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 252-0004

OF COUNSEL:

**ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLDER LLP**

Scott B. Schreiber
William C. Perdue
Andrew Tutt
601 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001-3743

**SMITH KATZENSTEIN &
JENKINS LLP**

Robert J. Katzenstein (I.D. No. 378)
1000 West Street, #1501
P.O. Box 410
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 652-8400

*Attorneys for Defendant-
Below/Appellee ACE American
Insurance Company and
Navigators Insurance Company*

WHITE & WILLIAMS LLP

Marc S. Casarino (I.D. No. 3613)
Courthouse Square
600 N. King Street, Suite 800
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 467-4520

*Attorneys for Defendant-
Below/Appellee Allied World National
Assurance Company*

**HEYMAN ENERIO
GATTUSO & HIRZEL LLP**

Kurt M. Heyman (I.D. No. 3054)
Aaron M. Nelson (I.D. No. 5941)
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 472-7300

*Attorneys for Defendant-
Below/Appellee Illinois National
Insurance Co.*

OF COUNSEL:

**HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL
PUDLIN & SCHILLER**

Ronald P. Schiller
Daniel J. Layden
One Logan Square
18th & Cherry Streets, 27th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 568.6200

COOCH AND TAYLOR, P.A.

Carmella P. Keener (I.D. No. 2810)
The Nemours Building
1007 N. Orange Street, Suite 1120
P.O. Box 1680
Wilmington, DE 19899-1680
(302) 984-3816

*Attorneys for Defendant-

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. The Merger	8
B. The Appraisal Action	8
C. The Insurance Policies	9
D. The Coverage Dispute and Trial Court Ruling	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE APPRAISAL ACTION WAS NOT A “CLAIM” THAT WAS “FOR” A “WRONGFUL ACT”.....	14
A. Question Presented.....	14
B. Standard of Review	14
C. Merits of Argument.....	14
1. The Trial Court Correctly Adopted and Applied the Parties’ Agreed-Upon Understanding of “for any Wrongful Act”	15
2. Jarden’s Contrary Argument on Appeal is Barred by the Judicial Admissions Doctrine and Waived.....	19
3. Jarden’s Arguments that the Appraisal Action is “for any Wrongful Act” Fail on the Merits	24

II.	THE APPRAISAL ACTION WAS NOT A CLAIM FOR ANY WRONGFUL ACT “TAKING PLACE BEFORE THE RUN-OFF DATE”	28
A.	Question Presented	28
B.	Standard of Review	28
C.	Merits of Argument.....	28
1.	The Appraisal Action Was Not “For” a Wrongful Act “Taking Place Before the Run-Off Date” Because the Merger Closed <i>on</i> the Run-Off Date	29
2.	Jarden’s Arguments Regarding the Appraisal Demands Are Unavailing	33
a.	The Appraisal Demands Are Not “Claims”	34
b.	The Appraisal Demands Do Not Change What the Appraisal Action Was “For”	36
III.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT HOLD OR SUGGEST THAT APPRAISAL ACTIONS ARE UNINSURABLE AS A MATTER OF PUBLIC POLICY.....	40
A.	Question Presented.....	40
B.	Standard of Review	40
C.	Merits of Argument.....	40
	CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Alabama By-Prod. Corp. v. Cede & Co.</i> , 657 A.2d 254 (Del. 1995).....	35, 36
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Lillis</i> , 970 A.2d 166 (Del. 2009).....	19
<i>Brigade Leveraged Cap. Structures Fund Ltd. v. Stillwater Mining Co.</i> , 240 A.3d 3 (Del. 2020).....	30
<i>Clinton v. Enter. Rent-A-Car, Co.</i> , 977 A.2d 892 (Del. 2009).....	14
<i>DFC Glob. Corp. v. Muirfield Value Partners, L.P.</i> , 172 A.3d 346 (Del. 2017).....	23
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 693 A.3d 1059 (Del. 1997).....	27
<i>Employers’ Fire Ins. Co. v. ProMedica Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 524 Fed. Appx. 241 (6th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Fir Tree Value Master Fund, LP v. Jarden Corp.</i> , 236 A.3d 313 (Del. 2020).....	9, 10
<i>Fox v. Rodel, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 803885 (D. Del. Sept. 13, 1999)	22
<i>Gould & Ratner v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 782 N.E.2d 749 (Ill. App. Ct. 2002).....	22
<i>Griffith v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 697 N.W.2d 895 (Mich. 2005)	22
<i>In re McNallen</i> , 62 F.3d 619 (4th Cir. 1995).....	20

<i>In re Solera Insurance Coverage Appeals</i> , 240 A.3d 1121 (Del. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006).....	23, 24
<i>Merritt v. UPS</i> , 956 A.2d 1196 (Del. 2008).....	14, 19
<i>RSUI Indem. Co. v. Desai</i> , 2014 WL 4347821 (M.D. Fla. 2014).....	24
<i>Solera Holdings, Inc. v. XL Specialty Insurance Co.</i> , 213 A.3d 1249 (Del. Super. 2019)	1, 12
<i>U.S. TelePacific Corp. v. U.S. Specialty Insurance Co.</i> , 2019 WL 2590171 (C.D. Cal. June 18, 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 815 F. App'x 155 (9th Cir. 2020)	24, 25
<i>Wainwright v. State</i> , 504 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1986).....	23
<i>Wilmington Firefighters Ass'n, Local 1590 v. City of Wilmington</i> , 2002 WL 418032 (Del. Ch. Mar. 12, 2002)	15
<i>Zale Corp. v. Berkley Insurance Co.</i> , 2020 WL 4361942 (Tex. App. July 30, 2020)	31, 32, 33, 38

RULES and STATUTES

8 Del. C. § 262	<i>passim</i>
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Heritage Dictionary 329 (3d ed. 1994).....24

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 201(1) (1981)15
